
Wallowa County Chieftain wallowa.com February 28, 2018 B9

Wallowa County Chieftain

CLASSIFIEDS 

Find the crossword puzzle on page A6

CALL FOR BIDS

Sealed bids will be received in the Wallowa County Board of 
Commissioners Office, by Stacey Fregulia, Executive Assis-
tant, until 3:00 p.m., March 15th, 2018, on 30 Yard Recycle 
Dropboxes. There are 6 boxes to be sold. Boxes can be seen 
at Recycle Center on Hurricane Cr Rd., Enterprise. Each box 
has a reference number posted on the item use this number 
when submitting your bid. The bids will be opened for review 
at that time and presented to the Wallowa County Board of 
Commissioners for consideration of award on Monday, March 
19th, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. 

Your bid must be submitted in a SEALED envelope addressed 
to the Wallowa County Board of Commissioners, 101 S. River 
St., Enterprise, OR 97828, and should be clearly marked on 
the outside of the envelope “Bid for Dropboxes – To be Opened 

at 3:00 p.m. on March 15th, 2018.” 

A standard bid form and detailed information as to the drop-
boxes specifications may be obtained from the Wallowa 
County Public Works Department. 

No bids will be accepted by facsimile or electronic data inter-
change. 

Wallowa County may reject any bid not in compliance with all 
prescribed public bidding procedures and requirements, and 
may for good cause, reject any and all bids upon a finding of 
the agency that it is in the public interest to do so. 

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

NOTICE OF BUDGET COMMITTEE MEETING

A public meeting of the Budget Committee of the Wallowa 
County Education Service District, Wallowa County, State of 
Oregon, to discuss the budget for the fiscal year July 1, 2018 
to June 30, 2019, will be held at Wallowa ESD Board Room. 
The meeting will take place on 03/19/2018 at 5:30 p.m.  The 
purpose of the meeting is to receive the budget message and 
to receive comment from the public on the budget. 

This is a public meeting where deliberation of the Budget 
Committee will take place. Any person may appear at the 
meeting and discuss the proposed programs with the Budget 
Committee.

A copy of the budget document may be inspected or obtained 
on or after 03/20/2018 at Wallowa ESD Office between the 
hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

PUBLIC NOTICE

NOTICE IS GIVEN, the Wallowa County Board of Com-
missioners will be conducting a hearing on Monday, March 
5, 2018, beginning at 9:30 a.m., in the Thorton Conference 
Room of the Wallowa County Courthouse. This hearing will 
be for the discussion on the updating of the 2006 Community 
Wildfire Protect Plan. Meetings and hearings are open to the 
public. Those interested in attending are encouraged to do 
so. For questions, please contact the WALLOWA COUNTY 
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OFFICE AT 426-4543, EXT. 
130.

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

Wallowa ESD-Region 18 

has the following positions available:

Instructional/Implementation Coach
Wallowa Education Service District is seeking a licensed, experienced 

educator to serve as instructional/implementation mathematics 
and multi-tiered system of support (MTSS) coach to provide K-12 

professional development and technical assistance in Wallowa County 
school districts. The position will be open until filled.

Successful applicant will begin employment in the 2018-19 fiscal/
school year with the potential for part-time employment to occur 

during the remainder of the 2017-18 fiscal/school year.

Technology Assistant
For complete job descriptions, visit our website at www.r18esd.org.

For application and additional information, contact:
Wallowa ESD – Region 18

107 SW First Street, Suite 105 Enterprise, OR 97828
Phone: 541-426- 7600 • Email: gpiper@r18esd.org

651 Help Wanted 651 Help Wanted

AVAILABLE RENTALS
AS OF 2/24/2018
See Current Rentals at:
www.wallowamountainproperties.com

– Enterprise –
Commercial Spaces

Stockman’s Pub 111 W. Main

Crossroads Building 103 Hwy. 82

Various Sizes

Ryan D. Barstad, Property Manager/Broker
309 S. River St.  Ste. D,   Enterprise, OR  97828

Phone: 541-426-5381 • 907-903-1807 • Email: ryan.barstad@gmail.com

Lostine – 203 Cole - 3Bd/2Ba - $800
Lostine – 79299 Wade Gulch Rd - $650
Joseph – 100 W. 1 St. - 2Bd/1Ba - $750
Joseph – 504 E. St. - 2Bd/1Ba - $625

Enterprise – 606 Eugene St - 2Bd/1Ba - $725
Enterprise – 304A NW 2nd St - 2Bd/1Ba - $700
Enterprise – 204 E. Park St - 1Bd/1Ba. - $575

Enterprise – 83892 Eggleson Lanev3Bd/1.1Ba - $1,250

631 For Rent 631 For Rent

 ENTERPRISE SCHOOLS
Cereal, fresh fruit, yogurt, vegetables  

and milk served daily

Monday, March 5: (Breakfast: Bagels & cheese)
Lunch: Hamburger & fries                             
Tuesday, March 6: (Breakfast: Bacon & eggs)
Lunch: Sausage & kraut                       
Weds, March 7: (Breakfast: Maple bars)
Lunch: Tacos & Spanish rice                       
Thursday, March 8: (Breakfast: French toast) 
Lunch:  Macaroni & cheese

JOSEPH SCHOOLS
Cereal, fresh fruit, juice or milk served daily

Monday, March 5: (Breakfast: Cereal & string cheese) 
Lunch: Goulash                            
Tuesday, March 6: (Breakfast: Bagel & cream cheese) 
Lunch: Yellow curry chicken & rice                       
Weds, March 7: (Breakfast: Biscuit & gravy)
Lunch: Deli sandwich with chips                       
Thursday, March 8: (Breakfast: Breakfast bars)

Lunch: Chili fries 

WALLOWA SCHOOLS
Cereal, fresh fruit, vegetables & milk served daily

Monday, March 5: (Breakfast: Waffles & strawberry cup) 
Lunch: BBQ pork sandwich                           
Tuesday, March 6: (Breakfast: Cereal & bread stick) 
Lunch: Taco salad                        
Weds, March 7: (Breakfast: Soft pretzel & yogurt)
Lunch: Crispito & corn                      
Thursday, March 8: (Breakfast: Egg wrap)
Lunch: Hamburger & fries

WALLOWA COUNTY 
SENIOR MEALS

Meal site information:  
Wallowa 886-8971, Enterprise 426-3840,  

Home delivered meals 426-3840. 
To sponsor a senior meal, call 426-3840  

or stop by the Community Connection office.
Monday, March 5: Scrambled eggs with cheese & 
vegetables, sausage links, orange slices, tomato juice & 
biscuit (sponsored by Wallowa Resale Store &  
Methodist Church)
Wednesday, March 7: Meatloaf, oven roasted potatoes, 
Brussel sprouts, broccoli salad & cookie (sponsored  
by Soroptimists)
Friday, March 9: Deluxe combo pizza, green salad, 
peaches & brownie (sponsored in memory of  
Tom & Marion Sevier Johnson) 

MENUS

NOTICE OF MEASURE ELECTION
WALLOWA COUNTY LIBRARY DISTRICT

  NOTICE OF ELECTION
WALLOWA COUNTY WEED CONTROL DISTRICT

101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices 101 Legal Notices

807 Fuel, Heating
& Firewood

SUPER AXE FIREWOOD is tak-
ing orders now for firewood. Call 
for pricing. 541-263-2483. 

181 Lost & Found
LOST: model airplane on the 
Nez Perce land in Wallowa on 
February 25. Reward! 360-853-
6393. 

631 For Rent
2BR 2BA $650/month + $650 
deposit. Possible sale with own-
er carry contract. $75,000. 541-
398-2313. 

651 Help Wanted

Part-Time Employment 
Wild Carrot Herbals, a grow-
ing skin care manufacturer in 
Enterprise, Oregon is seek-
ing another person to join our 
dynamic team.  
Hours are 24-32 hours per 
week.  The ability to work on 
Saturdays from 9-5 is a must.  
Job duties include providing 
excellent customer service 
to our retail customers, cash 
management, and restock-
ing of inventory.  Assisting 
with product assembly which 
involves a lot of hand work 
and attention to detail are 
also required.  Please submit 
a resume and cover letter in 
person or to the email below.  
 Enterprise, OR. 541-263-
5539 info@wildcarrotherbals.
com

    

Seeking a Cost Account 
J&J Snack Foods 
in Weston Oregon

Salary $65-$70K DOQ

Benefits: Life Insurance, STD, 
LTD, Vision, 401K, ESPP

Scope: 
· To oversee the costing func-
tions of accounting of the 
Weston facility
· To provide Accounting sup-
port to Weston Plant
· To report production manu-
facturing costs

 Key Responsibilities:

 · Develop, implement, and 
manage procedures related 
to the Accounting department:

~ Standard costing and Bud-
geting
~ Daily backflush of raw and 
packaging inventory
~ Production variance analy-
sis
~ Weekly reconciliation of 
raw/packaging and finished 
goods inventories. 
~ Analyze and assimilate fi-
nancial information   
~ Maintain and review capital 
budgets
~ Other duties as assigned by 
Plant Manager

 · Cost Estimates

~ Work with Sales & Produc-
tion to cost new products
~ Work with Sales & Produc-
tion to update cost estimates

 · Employee safety program 

GIVE your budget a break! Check 
today’s classified ads for excellent 

buys on the items you need.

Classified Ads work hard for you!

 Follow us on 

 Facebook!

Place your 

business in 

the Service 

Directory

Small
$10.66 per week

Large
$21.32 per week

(13-week minimum)

WHY store items you’ll never use 
again? Exchange them for cash with 

a low-cost ad in the classifieds.

Notice is hereby given that on May 15, 2018, a measure election will be held in Wallow County, 
Oregon. The following shall be the ballot title of the measure to be submitted to the voters of 
Wallowa County on that date:
CAPTION: RENEWAL OF FIVE-YEAR LEVY TO FUND NOXIOUS WEED CONTROL
QUESTION: Shall Wallowa County continue to levy $0.19 per $1,000 of assessed value for 
weed control for five years beginning 2018-2019?
SUMMARY: In 2012, Wallowa County voters approved a 5-year levy to fund a Noxious Weed 
Control District. This measure will continue that funding for 5 additional years beginning in 
fiscal year 2018-2019 and running until 2022-2023. An estimated $160,000 per year would be 
raised by this measure. This would cost $19 per year for a home assessed at $100,000. “The 
estimated tax cost for this measure is an ESTIMATE ONLY based on past levy funds.”
Wallowa County is a diverse landscape with valuable resources that are threatened by non-na-
tive plants.
Since 2017, with the help of Wallowa County tax-payers:
* Approximately 4,311 net acres of weeds were treated
* Approximately $25,000 of cost share distributed to residents
* A full time vegetation manager coordinates and carries out weed management activities 
* Educational programs, brochures, weed tours, school programs, wee-free hay station, and 
other media
* Levy funds provided leverage to generate and additional $88,000
Support of this levy will provide for the continuation of these essential services that protect and 
enhance our natural resource-based economy.
The following authorized district official hereby certifies the above ballot title is true and com-
plete.
Todd Nash, Chairman 
Board of Commissioners

NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF BALLOT TITLE

Notice is hereby given that a ballot title for a measure referred by Wallowa County Weed Con-
trol District has been filed with the County Clerk of Wallowa County on February 23, 2018. The 
ballot title caption is “RENEWAL OF FIVE-YEAR LEVY TO FUND NOXIOUS WEED CON-
TROL”.
An elector may file petition for review of the ballot title in the Wallowa County Circuit Court no 
later than 5:00 pm on March 8th, 2018.

Sandy Lathrop 
Wallowa County Clerk

Notice is hereby given that on May 15, 2018, a measure election will be held in Wallowa Coun-
ty, Oregon. The following shall be the ballot title of the measure to be submitted to the voters 
of Wallowa County on that date:

CAPTION:  Permanent Tax Rate for Library District

QUESTION:  Shall the District be authorized to impose $0.65 per $1,000 of assessed value as 
a permanent rate beginning July 1, 2018?

SUMMARY:  If approved, this measure would form the Wallowa County Library District as an 
independent, public county library service district with a permanent rate dedicated to library 
services, programs, and materials, effective July 1, 2018. The district would have the powers 
granted to library districts and public libraries under state and local law. An elected five-mem-
ber, at-large, District Board would serve as the governing board of the district to provide over-
sight and accountability. The permanent and dedicated funding source for the library services 
would be up to $0.65 per $1,000 of assessed value. The Library District will include all of 
Wallowa County except the City of Lostine.

Formation of a Library District would do the following:
• Increase library service hours.
• Retain books, summer reading, student and jobseeker support services, and outreach to 
children and senior citizens;
• Provide a permanent and dedicated funding source for library services; up to $0.65 per 
$1,000 of assessed value.
• In the first year of imposition, the proposed rate would raise approximately $490,313.00

The following authorized district official hereby certifies the above ballot title is true and com-
plete.

Susan Roberts, Commissioner
Board of Commissioners

NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF BALLOT TITLE

Notice is hereby given that a ballot title for a measure referred by Wallowa County Commis-
sioners has been filed with the County Clerk of Wallowa County on February 23, 2018. The 
ballot title caption is “Permanent Tax Rate for Library District”.

An elector may file petition for review of the ballot title in the Wallowa County Circuit Court no 
later than 5:00 pm on March 8th, 2018.

Sandy Lathrop
Wallowa County Clerk


